
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Schools Forum 
 
Date: Monday, 20 June 2022 
Time: 4.00 pm 
Venue: To be held virtually over Zoom 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. Members of the Forum will 
be provided with a virtual invite to this meeting. For more information, please contact 
the Committee Officer overleaf. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership of the Schools Forum 

 

Secondary Sector Headteachers (1) Gillian Houghton,  
Primary Sector Headteachers (4) Mike Cooke, Hatim Kapacee, Saeeda Ishaq, Gavin 
Shortall 
Primary Sector Governors (4) Tony Daly, Philip Geldard, Lolita Hall, vacancy 
Special School Headteachers (1) Alan Braven 
Special School Governor (1) Walid Omara 
Academy Representative (7) Joseph Brownridge, Helen Child, Andy Park, Emma 
Merva, Joshua Rowe, Michael Carson, Edward Vitalis 
Pupil Referral Unit Representative (1) Andrew Burton 
Nursery School Representative (1) Joanne Fenton 
Non-School Members (6) Councillor Reid, Cath Baggaley, John Morgan, Jenny 
Smillie, Jimmy Buckley, Antonio de Paola 

Public Document Pack



Schools Forum 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda 
 

 

3.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 21 March 2022. 
 

5 - 10 

4.   School Improvement Monitoring and Brokering Grant 
(SIMBG) 
The report of the Directorate Finance Lead – Schools and 
Education is enclosed. 
 

11 - 14 

5.   Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) and School Balances 
2021/22 - Outturn 
The report of the Directorate Finance Lead – Children’s and 
Schools is enclosed. 
 

15 - 24 

6.   Education White paper and SEND Review Green paper 
The report of the Directorate Finance Lead – Schools and 
Education is enclosed. 
 

25 - 34 

7.   Outcome
[...]
and Scrutiny 
Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Mount Street 
Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Manchester Schools Forum 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2022 
 
Present: Alan Braven, Andy Park, Helen Child, Hatim Kapacee, Joseph Brownridge, 
Michael Carson Tony Daly,  Gavin Shortall,  Mike Cooke, Andrew Burton, Jimmy 
Buckley, John Morgan, Councillor Reid, Cath Baggaley, Antonio De Paolo, Edward 
Vitalis, Lolita Hall, Phillip Geldard and Lee Ormsby 
 
Also present: Councillor Bridges (Portfolio holder), Amanda Corcoran 
 
Apologies: Gillian Houghton 
 
SF/22/04 Election of Chair and Vice Chair 
 
The Forum received nominations to appoint Andy Park as Chair of the Forum, and 
for Mike Cooke to be appointed as Vice Chair for the remainder of the academic 
year. Both nominations were seconded. No other nominations were received. The 
Forum voted by acclamation and unanimously voted to appoint both nominees. 
 
Decision 
 
To appoint Andy Park as Chair of the Forum, and Mike Cooke as Vice Chair for the 
remainder of the academic year. 
 
SF22/05 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2022 were submitted for 
consideration as a correct record.  
 
Antonio De Paolo and Lolita Hall asked that their presence at the last meeting be 
recorded. 
 
On reviewing those minutes, the Directorate Finance Lead - Children and Schools 
advised the Forum that the Authority had receive information from the DfE which 
indicated that the School Improvement Monitoring Grant would reduce by 50% next 
year.  A report on this would therefore be submitted to a future meeting of the Forum. 
 
Decision 
 
To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2022 as a correct record, 
subject to the amendments above. 
 
SF/22/06 Supplementary Grant – High Needs 2022/23 
 
The Forum considered a report of the Directorate Finance Lead – Children and 
Schools which provided information on 
[...]
 increases to High Needs block funding which 
were anticipated to shift the current deficit into a more sustainable position at a 
national level.  In the context of future increases over the next two years, as 
forecasted by DfE, and the need for the Council to ensure future financial 
sustainability, a further review of the additional 3% increase was proposed in respect 
of the final 2023/24 settlement to address financial  impacts within the High Needs 
block outside of special schools that will need to be met to avoid a detrimental impact 
on the HNB recovery. 
 
The Forum was invited to comment on the allocation methodology of the grant and 
the proposal to review the 3% supplementary increase for special schools for the  
2023/24 in terms of future financial sustainability. 
 
There was a discussion about sustainability of block.  The Forum welcomed the 
methodology and the supplementary increase noting that this was likely to be a one-
off increase to the special school element three top-up value. The Forum also noted 
that  the remainder of the grant would used to address the Local Authority’s High 
Needs deficit, in recognition that demands on the block continued to increase across 
the city.  The Forum also noted that some Authorities had chosen not to increase the 
special school element three top-up values and instead use the funds to address 
ongoing deficits in their High Needs blocks. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 
SF/22/07 Free School Meals – Transitional Protection 
 
The Forum considered a report of the Directorate Finance Lead – Children Services 
and Education which  discussed the potential future impact of the cessation of the 

Page 6

Item 3



 
 

government’s transitional protection of Free School Meals (FSM) eligibility, expected 
to be March 2023. According to October 2021 school census data, 39.7% of 
Manchester pupils were eligible for Free School Meals. This was compared against 
the national average of 20.8%. The process of cap
[...]
 schools and academies were now able to apply for 
Salix loans for energy efficiency schemes and that further information on this would 
be circulated to schools. 
 
A member commented that give the impact of the increase in National Insurance 
contributions, the Supplementary Grant was extremely unlikely to  provide adequate 
support to schools in their management of rising energy costs.  The Director of 
Education added the impact of rising  costs would also impact on the cost of third 
party supply services to schools.  She indicated that the wide ranging impact of those 
price increases on schools should form the basis  of representations to the DfE by 
the Local Authority and at individual school level. 
 

Page 8

Item 3



 
 

The Directorate Finance Lead - Children and Schools advised that the Forum would 
be kept informed on the issue. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the update. 
 

Page 9

Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution  

 
Report to:  Schools Forum 
   
Subject:  School Improvement Monitoring and Brokering Grant (SIMBG) 
 
Report of:   Directorate Finance Lead – Schools and Education 
 

 
Summary 
 
In November 2021 Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) launched a consultation 
on the how local authorities school improvement functions are funded. ESFA, in January 
2022 published the outcome of the consultation: Reforming how local authorities’ school 
improvement functions are funded, which confirmed the School Improvement Monitoring 
and Brokering grant (SIMBG) will reduce by 50% from financial year 2022/23 and by 
removed entirely from 2023/24.  Schools and Early Years Finance Regulations 2022 has 
been updated to allow local authorities to deduct funding from maintained school budget 
shares with the approval of their Schools Forum maintained school representatives. As 
reported to School Forum January 2022, the Council do not seek further de-delegation 
2022/23 following reduction of the SIMBG 2022/23. 
 

 
Recommendations 
 

Schools Forum Members are asked to note: 

 The outcome of the ESFA consultation: Reforming how local authorities’ school 
improvement functions are funded and the impact on the School Improvement 
Monitoring and Brokering grant (SIMBG) 

 Options for the delivery models for school improvement services 2023/24 are to be 
evaluated and presented later this year. 

 
Contact Officers: 
Name: Reena Kohli 
Position: Head of Finance Children and Families  
Telephone: 0161 234 4235 
E-mail: reena.kohli@manchester.gov.uk   
 
Name: Anne Summerfield 
Position: Directorate Finance Lead Education and Schools 
Telephone: 0161 234 1463 
E-mail: anne.summerfield@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name: Animesh Paul 
Position: Finance Manager - Education 
Telephone: 0161 234 4321 
E-mail: animesh.paul@manchester.gov.uk 
 

Page 11

Item 4



 

Background documents (available for public inspection): 
The following documents disclose important facts on which the report is based and have 
been relied upon in preparing the report.  Copies of the background documents are 
available up to 4 years after the date of the meeting.  If you would like a copy, please 
contact one of the contact officers above. 
 
Supporting Reports: 
 

15 November 2021 Schools Forum – Agenda Item 4 De-delegation 2022/23 

 17 January 2022 Schools Forum – Agenda Item 4 De-delegation 2022/23 - Final 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12

Item 4



 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1 Nationally the government allocates c.£50m SIMBG annually to local authorities to 
provide school improvement for maintained schools. It is allocated based on the 
number of schools which continue to be maintained by the Local Authorities (LA). 
ESFA consultation November 2021 sought views on a proposal to remove the LA 
level School SIMBG and instead to allow local authorities, with the approval of their 
maintained schools representatives to replace the funding for this function by 
deducting funding from maintained schools’ budget shares so that LAs are not 
negatively impacted by the change.  
 

1.2 Manchester submitted a response to the consultation highlighting that the funding 
underpins Quality Assurance protocol and processes; this has been a key driver in 
improving schools’ performance which is reflected in improved Ofsted judgements as 
well as providing the Council with an overview of schools’ strengths and challenges 
which has informed Council priorities. The outcome of this consultation was 
published on 11 January 2022, confirmed that the SIMBG would reduce by 50% in 
financial year 2022/23 and be removed entirely from 2023/24.  

 
1.3 Schools Forum November 2021 were made aware of consultation and the potential 

request to de-delegate this function in 2022/23. The Council confirmed to School 
Forum January 2022, that they did not seek additional de-delegation 2022/23 for 
school improvement services 

 
2. School Improvement Services  

 

2.1 The SIMBG alongside Council budget, allows the Education to monitor performance 
of Manchester schools, identify common priorities and challenges across schools, 
broker school improvement provision, and intervene as appropriate. It is currently 
used to provide interventions for schools causing concern including leadership 
support when required; it is also currently used to support thematic interventions 
such as reading, phonics, maths and to commission Quality Assurance visits which 
is a universal offer available to all schools in the city. This has been highly effective 
in ensuring that the Council has a good overview of schools in the City and can 
support proportionately and appropriately when required. The approach in 
Manchester and the knowledge about our schools is regularly recognised by Ofsted 
when they inspect schools.   

 
2.2 The Council’s Senior School Quality Assistance Officers (SSQA) posts are funded 

jointly from Council budget and ele
[...]
l of school quality assurance provided across the city from 
2023/24. A report on the funding and proposed options for 2023/24 will be reported 
to School Forum later this year, prior to 2023/24 de-delegation report. 

 
4.   Recommendations 

Schools Forum Members are asked to note: 

 The outcome of the ESFA consultation: Reforming how local authorities’ school 
improvement functions are funded and the impact on the School Improvement 
Monitoring and Brokering grant (SIMBG) 

 Options for the delivery models for school improvement services 2023/24 are to be 
evaluated and presented later this year. 

 
 

Page 14

Item 4



 

Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution  

 
Report to: Schools Forum 
   
Subject: Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) and School Balances 2021/22 – 

Outturn Report 
 
Report of:  Directorate Finance Lead – Children’s and Schools 
 

 
Summary 
 
The provisional outturn for Manchester maintained schools is an overall surplus of 
£19.50m, which is a decrease of £1.11m (of which c.£400k relates to two schools that have 
since academised) in the total Schools Balances (Revenue & Capital) held compared to 
2020/21. The final position on the centrally retained element of the Dedicated Schools 
Grant (DSG) was a £2.70m overspend. 
 
This report summarises the: 

● Outturn position on school balances as at 31 March 2022 
● Final outturn position on the centrally retained DSG.  

 
Recommendations 
 
All Schools Forum members are asked to note and comment on: 

● Maintained school balances, £19.50m as at 2021/22 
● The cumulative centrally retained DSG deficit balance £2.70m carried forward into 

2022/23 
● Local Authority revisiting DSG recovery plan, to be reported to School Forum at a 

later date. 
 

 
Contact Officers: 
Name: Anne Summerfield 
Position: Directorate Finance Lead 
Telephone: 0161 234 1463 
E-mail: anne.summerfield@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name: Nehal Ayub 
Position: Principal Finance Manager 
Telephone: 0161 234 1467 
E-mail: nehal.ayub@manchester.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15

Item 5



 

Background documents (available for public inspection): 
The following documents disclose important facts on which the report is based and have 
been relied upon in preparing the report.  Copies of the background documents are 
available up to 4 years after the date of the meeting.  If you would like a copy please 
contact one of the contact officers above. 
 
Supporting Reports: 
 

18th January 2021 Dedicated Schools Grant 2021/22 

 

Page 16

Item 5



 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to state and explain the provisional position of the 

Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) for 2021/22 in respect of schools and the Council. 
The final position will be confirmed once the Council’s audited accounts have been 
completed. The 2021/22 DSG allocation after recoupment for academies and high 
needs was £328.13m, of which £307.91m (94%) was delegated to schools, £18.72m 
(6%) was retained centrally by the Council and £1.50m earmarked towards DSG 
recovery. 

 
2. Provisional Outturn Position for Schools  

 
2.1 The provisional outturn position for maintained schools is an overall surplus of 

£19.50m. This is a decrease of £1.11m in the total balances held compared to 
2020/21 (of which c.£400k relates to two schools that have since academised), 
where nursery and primary balances have dropped by 37.8% and 16.5% 
respectively compared to 2020/21 balances. Conversely, secondary, and special 
school balances have increased since 2020/21 by 18.5% and 44.3%. There has 
been one primary school, Mount Carmel Primary and one secondary school, St 
Matthews which converted to academy status in 2021/22, reducing primary and 
secondary school balances by £97k and £301k respectively.  

 
2.2 Table one below displays total schools’ balances by sector. The primary sector 

balances have decreased by £2.69m, whilst there has been an increase in special 
school’s balances of £1.24m and secondary school b
[...]
High  259,953  112,581  372,534   

4768 VA The Barlow High   624,338  29,066  653,404   

5   Secondary Total 1,764,417  185,823  1,950,240   

Special          

7749 CY Ashgate   213,814  8,743  222,558   

7023 CY Camberwell Park  139,987  27,891  167,878   

7029 CY Lancastrian  394,101  0  394,101   

7007 CY Manchester Hospital  411,623  24,515  436,138   

7042 CY Meade Hill  98,083  1,561  99,644   

7061 CY North Ridge High  232,955  7,140  240,096   

7047 CY Rodney House  348,047  1,189  349,236   

Page 23

Item 5



 

DfE 
No 

Type Name of School 

Schools Balance as at 31 March 2022 

REVENUE 
 
£ 

CAPITAL 
 
£ 

TOTAL 
 

£ 
 

7056 CY Southern Cross  583,921  11,658  595,579   

7041 CY The Birches 181,403  8,224  189,626   

7959 CY Castlefield Campus 371,012  281  371,293   

1102 CY Bridglea PRU 426,210  818  427,028   

1105 CY Secondary PRU  538,720  3,881  542,601   

12   Special Total 3,939,877  95,901  4,035,777   

             

110   Total All School 18,918,455  585,392  19,503,847   

 
 
 

Page 24

Item 5



 

Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution  

 
Report to:  Schools Forum 
   
Subject:  Education White Paper & SEND Review Green Paper 
 
Report of:   Directorate Finance Lead – Schools and Education 
 

  
Summary 
On the 29 March 2022 the Department for Education (DfE) announced and published the 
education whitepaper, Opportunity for All: strong schools with great teachers for your child, 
and the green paper, SEND Review: right support, right place, right time. The white paper 
vision is that by 2030: 

 90% of children leaving primary school will achieve the expected standard in reading, 
writing and maths.  

 Secondary pupils to increase the national GCSE average grade in both English 
language and in Maths to level 5.  

 
The consultation on the green paper is seeking views about the changes to make to the 
special educational needs and disabilities (SEND) and alternative provision (AP) system, to 
improve the outcomes for these children and young people. There are strong links across 
the white paper and the green paper. This report will focus on the headlines on the finance 
and funding implications and analysis in those papers.  
 

Recommendations 
 

Schools Forum Members are asked to comment and note on: 

 Key headlines on the Education white paper, Opportunity for all: strong schools with 
great teachers   

 Key financial issues on the SEND review green paper: right support, right place, right 
time 

 School Forum submitting a separate response to SEND Review green paper   

 
For Reference: 
 
Green Papers: are consultation documents produced by the Government. The aim of this 
document is to allow people both inside and outside Parliament to give the department 
feedback on its proposals. 
 
White Papers: are issued by the Government as statements of policy, and often set out 
proposals for legislative changes, which may be debated before a Bill is introduced. Some 
may invite comments. 
 
Alternative Provision (AP): When a child or young person is unable to access mainstream 
school for reasons including school exclusion, behavioural issues, or illness, education 
outside of school will be arranged. This education is called alternative provision, can be part 
time or full time. 

Page 25

Item 6



 

  
Educational, Health and Care Plan (EHCP): is a document where the education, 
healthcare and social needs of a child/young person who needs additional support in school. 
EHC plans are for those children (0-16) or young people (16-19) or adults (19-25) with 
special educational needs who require support beyond that which a mainstream educational 
setting can provide. 
 

 
Contact Officers: 
Name: Reena Kohli 
Position: Head of Finance Children and Families  
Telephone: 0161 234 4235 
E-mail: reena.kohli@manchester.gov.uk   
 
Name: Anne Summerfield 
Position: Directorate Finance Lead Education and Schools 
Telephone: 0161 234 1463 
E-mail: anne.summerfield@
[...]
livering value for money for children, young people and 
families 

 
The SEND consultation on the green paper is currently live, the closing date has been 
extended to 22nd July 2022 and covers a wide range of areas (22 questions), not just 
financial issues.  

 

2. Education White Paper - Opportunity for All: strong schools with great teachers 

for your child 
 

2.1 The white paper vision where by 2030, 90% of children leaving primary school will 
achieve the expected standard in reading, writing and Maths, along with national 
GCSE average grade in both English language and in Maths to 5. To achieve this the 
paper documents the case for a fully trust-led system, economic benefits of meeting 
the whitepaper’s ambitions, and a methodology for obtaining English language and 
Maths GCSEs. Appendix one illustrates an overview of the vision and strategy. The 
government’s strategy covers four areas: 

1) Excellent Teachers 
2) Delivering High Standards 
3) Targeted Support for those wo needs it (strong links to the green paper) 
4) Stronger & fairer system 

 

Page 27

Item 6



 

The key headlines from the government’s white paper strategy: 
 

 An intention for all schools to be in or planning to form or join a multi-academy 
trust by 2030. Partly, this is intended to simplify the existing complex system, which 
the whitepaper describes as “messy and often confusing”, highlighting “unclear and 
often overlapping roles and responsibilities”. The government intend to ensure clarity 
can be provided, and the whitepaper states that authorities will receive legal powers 
to match their responsibilities.  
 
Chart one below compares regional variation of percentage of academies to 
Manchester. This illustrates that although a high percentage of Manchester secondary 
schools are academies there is a large proportion of primary and special that are 
maintained. Overall, 59% of Manchester schools are local authority maintained 
schools. 

 
Chart One: Regional comparis
[...]
ion to ensure there is not inflation of needs to secure 
additional funding. We would welcome the opportunity to share this model with the 
DFE.   
 
In principle a national framework for funding bands and tariffs will establish a more 
consistent basis for the funding of provision based on need. However, there will be 
winners and losers both across local authorities and provider groups and may result in 
high costs in the High Needs Block and less income for some settings/schools. DFE 
will need to be clear how this will be managed. 

 
To ensure that this works, the national standards must: 

 Ensure clear thresholds that are explicit in describing the level of provision for 

each band / tariff, which will support decision making panels to allocate 

resources. 

 Be coproduced to ensure trust in the system and reduce future opportunities 

for challenge, this work should be completed with representatives from local 

authorities, parents and carers forums and settings/schools/colleges. 

 

4.   Recommendations 
Schools Forum Members are asked to comment and note: 

 Key headlines on the Education white paper, Opportunity for all: strong schools with 

Page 32

Item 6



 

great teachers   

 Key financial issues on the SEND review green paper: right support, right place, right 
time 

 School Forum submitting a separate response to SEND Review green paper  
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Appendix One: White paper Overview  
 

Page 33

Item 6



 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 34

Item 6



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Schools Forum 
 
Subject: Outcome of the National Funding Formula Consultation 
 
Report of: Directorate Finance Lead – Schools and Education 
 

 
Summary 
 
Department for Education (DfE) in July 2021 launched a consultation “Fair school 
funding for all: completing our reforms to the National Funding Formula.” This sought 
views on the development of a single national funding formula (NFF) system to direct 
funds to schools, rather than allowing local authorities the flexibility to use their local 
funding formula (LFF). Key elements of this consultation were reported to School 
Forum September 2021. This report provides an update, as published end of March 
2022, on the National Funding Formula (NFF) consultation response 
 
Recommendations 
 
School Forum members are asked to note and comment on the DfE response 
(March 2022) on the NFF consultation “Fair school funding for all: completing our 
reforms to the National Funding Formula” 
 

 
Contact Officers: 
Name: Anne Summerfield  
Position: Directorate Finance Lead Education and Schools  
Telephone: 0161 234 1463  
E-mail: anne.summerfield@manchester.gov.uk  
 
Name: Nehal Ayub 
Position: Principal Finance Manager 
Telephone: 0161 234 1467 
E-mail: nehal.ayub@manchester.gov.uk 
 

 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
The following documents disclose important facts on which the report is based and 
have been relied upon in preparing the report.  Copies of the background documents 
are available up to 4 years after the date of the meeting.  If you would like a copy, 
please contact one of the contact officers above. 
 
Supporting Reports: 
20 September 2021 Schools Forum - National Funding Formula (NFF) Consultation 
15 November 2021 Schools Forum - Schools Consultation Outcome for NFF 
Transition  

Page 35

Item 7



17 January 2022 Schools Forum - Dedicated Schools Grant 2022/23 
  

Page 36

Item 7



1 Introduction 
 
1.1 At the end of March 2022, the Department for Education (DfE) published 

National Funding Formula (NFF) consultation response to the “Fair school 
funding for all: completing our reforms to the National Funding Formula” The 
response confirms the Government’s long-standing ambition that all 
mainstream schools funding would be allocated based on a single NFF, 
replacing the current system where local authorities can allocate funding by 
their local funding formula (LFF). 

 
1.2 Currently there is no fixed target date by which the direct NFF will be fully in 

place, instead there will be a transition moving local authorities LFF 
progressively closer towards the NFF. The DfE has made it clear that it does 
not plan to set a "fixed target date by which the direct NFF will be fully in 
place, this will provide the DfE an opportunity to consider the impact of each 
step before making the next move.  

 
1.3 The consultation, launched in July 2021, sought views on the proposed plans 

to develop a funding system whereby DfE directly funds schools, proposing 
plans to move LFF progressively closer to a NFF starting 2023/24. The 
consultation outlined a plan that would require local authorities to bring each 
of its LFF factors at least 10% closer to the NFF factor values, compared with 
2022/23. After an initial 10% movement closer to the NFF in 2023/24, and 
subject to the impact of this movement, the DfE aim to move at least 15% to 
the NFF in 2024/25 and at least 20% in 2025/26.  Schools will continue to be 
protected from cash-term losses in their per-pupil funding by the Minimum 
Funding Guarantees (MFGs) within local formulae. 

 
1.4 Manchester started the transition of the 10% movement toward the NFF 

factors 2022/23, as reported to School Forum January 2022. This was 
following discussion with School Forum September 2021 and also a 
consultation with Manchester schools seeking their views on the proposal to 
start the transition from the LFF to the NFF in 2022/23 

 
2. Outcome of National Funding Formula (NFF) Consultation  
 
2.1 The DfE published the response to the consultation “Fair school funding for 

all: completing our reforms to the National Funding Formula” which confirms 
that the DfE will: -  

 
2.2 Implement a gradual transition to the direct NFF and require local authorities 

who do not mirror the NFF, to use all and only the NFF factors. Moving their 
factor values at least 1
[...]
nt of the CSSB should become part of Local 
Government Finance Settlement (LGFS)  

 
2.7 The second stage of the consultation Implementing the direct NFF, has 

recently opened, the submission deadline is 9 September 2022.  The second 
part focusses on some more technical aspects of how the direct NFF could be 
implemented, including:  

 Interaction between the direct NFF and funding for high needs 
(transfers of funding to high needs block and indicative SEN budgets 
for schools) 

 Funding for schools experiencing significant growth in pupil numbers or 
falling rolls. 

 How “school-led” elements of the NFF that rely on historic local 
authority spending decisions will operate under this direct NFF  

 How the minimum funding guarantee (MFG), which protects schools 
against excessive year-on-year changes in their per-pupil funding, will 
continue to operate. 

 
3. Conclusion and Recommendations 
 
3.1 School Forum members are asked to note and comment on: 

 The DfE response (March 2022) on the NFF consultation “Fair school 
funding for all: completing our reforms to the National Funding 
Formula” 

 

Page 38

Item 7


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 School Improvement Monitoring and Brokering Grant (SIMBG)
	5 Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) and School Balances 2021/22 - Outturn
	6 Education White paper and SEND Review Green paper
	7 Outcome of the National Funding Formula Consultation



Minutes of the meeting


Schools Forum 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 20 June 2022 
 
Present: Andy Park, Anne Summerfield, Mike Cooke, Gavin Shortall, Tony Daly, Cllr 
Reid, Cathryn Baggaley, Lee Ormsby, Hatim Kapacee, Alan Braven, Antonio De 
Paola, Walid Omara, John Morgan, Nehal Ayub, Edward Vitalis and Vandnha Kohli. 
 
Also present: Amanda Corcoran 
 
Apologies: Michael Carson, Philip Geldard, Jenny Smillie, Andrew Burton, Helen 
Child and Jimmy Buckley (retired). 
 
SF/22/9. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2022 were submitted for consideration 
as a correct record.  
  
Decision 
  
To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2022 as a correct record. 
 
SF/22/10. School Improvement Monitoring and Brokering Grant (SIMBG)  
 
The Forum considered a report of the Directorate Finance Lead, Schools and 
Education that described that In November 2021 the Education and Skills Funding 
Agency (ESFA) launched a consultation on the how local authorities school 
improvement functions were funded. ESFA, in January 2022 published the outcome 
of the consultation: Reforming how local authorities’ school improvement functions 
are funded, which confirmed the School Improvement Monitoring and Brokering grant 
(SIMBG) would reduce by 50% from financial year 2022/23 and by removed entirely 
from 2023/24.   
  
Schools and Early Years Finance Regulations 2022 had been updated to allow local 
authorities to deduct funding from maintained school budget shares with the approval 
of their Schools Forum maintained school representatives. As reported to School 
Forum January 2022, the Council did not seek further de-delegation 2022/23 
following reduction of the SIMBG 2022/23. 
  
Decision 
  
To note the report. 
 
SF/22/11. Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) and School Balances 2021/22 - 
Outturn  
 
The Forum considered a report of the Directorate Finance Lead – Children’s and 
Schools that described that the provisional outturn for Manchester maintained 
schools was an overall surplus of £19.50m, which was a decrease of £1.11m (of 
which c.£400k related to two schools that had since academised) in the total Schools 



Balances (Revenue & Capital) held compared to 2020/21. The final position on the 
centrally retained element of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) was a £2.70m 
overspend. 
  
Decision 
  
To note the report. 
 
SF/22/12. Education White paper and SEND Review Green paper  
 
The Forum considered a report of the Directorate Finance Lead – Schools and 
Education that described that on the 29 March 2022 the Department for Education 
(DfE) announced and published the education whitepaper, Opportunity for All: strong 
schools with great teachers for your child, and the green paper, SEND Review: right 
support, right place, right time.  
  
The white paper vision was that by 2030 90% of children leaving primary school will 
achieve the expected standard in reading, writing and maths, and that Secondary 
pupils to increase the national GCSE average grade in both English language and in 
Maths to level 5.  
  
The consultation on the green paper was seeking views about the changes to make 
to the special educational needs and disabilities (SEND) and alternative provision 
(AP) system, to improve the outcomes for these children and young people. There 
were strong links across the white paper and the green paper. The report presented 
to the Forum focused on the headlines on the finance and funding implications and 
analysis in those papers.  
  
Decision 
  
To note the report. 
 
SF/22/13. Outcome of the National Funding Formula Consultation  
 
The Forum considered a report of the Directorate Finance Lead, Schools and 
Education that described that the Department for Education (DfE) had in July 2021 
launched a consultation “Fair school funding for all: completing our reforms to the 
National Funding Formula.” This consultation sought views on the development of a 
single national funding formula (NFF) system to direct funds to schools, rather than 
allowing local authorities the flexibility to use their local funding formula (LFF). 
  
Key elements of this consultation were reported to School Forum September 2021. 
This report provides an update, as published end of March 2022, on the National 
Funding Formula (NFF) consultation response. 
  
Decision 
  
To note the report. 
 
SF/22/14. Any other business  



 
1) The Chair stated that there was a Primary School in a dispute with MCC over 

outdoor space and that, if it was legally appropriate for the forum to make such 
a decision, he would like to set up a Sub-Committee to hear a case from All 
Saints Primary School (Newton Heath). The Chair asked if there were any 
objections and there were none. The Chair asked for 2 other volunteers to sit 
alongside himself on the panel. Cllr Reid and Alan Braven volunteered to sit 
on the panel, should this Sub-Committee be required. 

2) The Chair requested that the Forum state their preference towards virtual or 
face to face meetings from September 2022 onwards. A vote was taken and 
virtual meetings won the vote. The Chair stated that the Forum would start 
with virtual meetings in September and then there was always potential for a 
later review. 
Comments were made about the difficulty in travelling to and from the City 
Centre at rush hour and a suggestion was put forward to use other 
buildings/schools around Manchester. It was also noted that the School Forum 
meetings are held in public and this should be taken into consideration with 
regards to a suitable venue. 

3) Vandhna Kohli stated that she has now renounced her previous name of 
Reena. 

4) The next meeting date for the Schools Forum was agreed as Friday 15 July 
2022 at 4pm. 

 
 
 


